

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Thomas R. Califano (TX Bar No. 24122825)
William E. Curtin (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Anne G. Wallace (admitted *pro hac vice*)
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (212) 839-5300
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599
Email: tom.califano@sidley.com
wcurtin@sidley.com
anne.wallace@sidley.com

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Charles M. Persons (TX Bar No. 24060413)
2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 981-3300
Facsimile: (214) 981-3400
Email: cpersons@sidley.com

*Attorneys for the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:

EIGER BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 24-80040 (SGJ)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDED JOINT PLAN
OF LIQUIDATION OF EIGER BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND ITS
DEBTOR AFFILIATES PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Eiger BioPharmaceuticals, Inc. (1591); EBPI Merger Inc. (9986); EB Pharma LLC (8352); Eiger BioPharmaceuticals Europe Limited (N/A); and EigerBio Europe Limited (N/A). The Debtors' service address is 2100 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75201.



248004024090400000000009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO THE PLAN 4

I. The Innovatus Objection Should Be Overruled..... 4

 A. Innovatus Lacks Standing to Raise Certain Confirmation Objections. 4

 B. Innovatus Is Not Impaired. 6

 C. To the Extent Necessary, The Plan Complies with the Cram Down Requirements
 of Section 1129(b)(2)(B) of the Bankruptcy Code. 8

 D. The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith. 10

 E. Plan’s References to the Bankruptcy Court. 10

 F. Preservation of Books and Records. 11

 G. The Debtors Are Entitled to a Waiver of the 14-Day Stay. 11

 H. Release and Exculpation Provisions. 13

II. The Equity Committee Objection Should Be Overruled. 13

 A. Debtor Releases Are Routinely Approved in This District. 15

 B. The Proposed Releases Are Within the Debtors Business Judgment. 16

 C. The Debtors Have Cocluded There Are No Viable Causes of Action Against the
 D&Os. 19

 D. The Exculpation Provision Has Been Addressed. 32

III. To the Extent Not Resolved, the U.S. Trustee Objection Should Be Overruled. 32

 A. The Third Party Releases Are Appropriate and Lawful. 33

 B. The Exculpation Provision Is Appropriate. 35

 C. The Injunction Provision Is Not A Discharge..... 36

 D. Governmental Entities. 37

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 364 B.R. 518 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Am. Soc'y for Testing & Materials v. Corrpro Cos., Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>In re AppHarvest Products, LLC</i> , No. 23-90745 (DRJ) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Sept. 14, 2023) [Docket No. 471].....	35
<i>In re Arsenal Intermediate Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , No. 23-10097 (CTG), 2023 WL 2655592 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023).....	33
<i>Matter of ATP Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 711 F. App'x 216 (5th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Matter of Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 55 B.R. 885 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1985).....	9
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Bigler LP</i> , 442 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2010).....	32
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Camp Arrowhead, Ltd.</i> , 451 B.R. 678 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....	32
<i>In re CiCi's Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 21-30146 (SGJ), 2021 WL 819330 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 3, 2021).....	15, 33
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	19
<i>In re CJ Holding Co.</i> , 597 B.R. 597 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	32

<i>In re Cognizant Tech. Sols. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 101 F.4th 250 (3d Cir. 2024)	24
<i>In re Ebix</i> , No. 24-80004 (SWE) (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2024)	32
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 6237551 (Bankr. S.D. Texas July 16, 2013).....	27
<i>In re Fencepost Productions, Inc.</i> , 629 B.R. 289 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2021)	5
<i>In re Fort Howard Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , CIV. A. No. 9991, 1988 WL 83147 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 1988).....	31, 32
<i>Freedman v. Redstone</i> , 753 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>In re Harrington v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2071 (2024).....	32, 33, 34
<i>In re Impel Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 23-80016 (SGJ) (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2024) [Docket No. 321]	33, 35
<i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of Philadelphia & Vicinity Ret. & Pension Plan v. Andreotti</i> , 2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015).....	1, 20
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Hldgs., L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	20
<i>LC Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. James</i> , 990 A.2d 435 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	19
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4
<i>LTV Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 167 B.R. 776 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	17
<i>In re: LWO Acquisitions Co. LLC</i> , No. 22-40256-ELM11, 2022 WL 1241445 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2022).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Mallinckrodt PLC</i> , 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	33

<i>In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	17
<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 289 A.3d 343 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	19
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Mims v. Kennedy Cap. Mgmt., Inc. (In re Performance Nutrition, Inc.)</i> , 239 B.R. 93 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1999).....	19, 29
<i>In re MTE Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 19-12269, 2021 WL 4203339 (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 15, 2021).....	10, 11
<i>In re N. Richland Hills Alamo, LLC</i> , No. 22-40384 (ELM), 2022 WL 2975121 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. July 27, 2022).....	15
<i>NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.)</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) <i>cert denied</i> 2024 U.S. LEXIS 2913 (U.S., July 2, 2024)	15, 35
<i>In re North American Health Care, Inc.</i> , 544 B.R. 684 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2016).....	6
<i>In re Novell, Inc. S’holder Litig., C.A.</i> No. 6032-VCN, 2014 WL 6686785 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014).....	31
<i>In re Optical Technologies, Inc.</i> , 216 B.R. 989 (M.D. Fla. 1997).....	17
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	32, 35
<i>In re Pearl Resources LLC</i> , 622 B.R. 236 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2020)	8, 9
<i>In re PHI, Inc.</i> , No. 19-30923-HDH11, 2019 WL 3539941 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2019).....	15
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 418 B.R. 548 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	8

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Irl Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....33

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S. D N.Y. 2008).....5

In re Regency Realty Assocs.,
179 B.R. 717 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1995)17

Robertshaw US Holding Corp., No. 24-90052 (CML) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2024) [Docket No. 959]33

Ryan v. Buckeye Partners, L.P.,
C.A. No. 2021-0432-JRS, 2022 WL 389827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2022), *aff'd*,
285 A.3d 459 (Del. 2022)20, 35

Seacor Holdings, Inc. v. Mason (In re Deepwater Horizon),
819 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2016)33

In re Studio Movie Grill Holdings, LLC,
No. 20-32633 (SGJ) (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2021) [Docket No. 875].....33

In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.,
764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)9, 10

In re Taco Bueno Rests., Inc.,
No. 18-33678, 2018 WL 6720774 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2018)15, 16

In re Tascosa Petroleum Corp.,
196 B.R. 856 (D. Kan. 1996).....5

In re Teligent, Inc.,
417 B.R. 197 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....4

In re Trivascular Sales LLC,
No. 20-31840 (SGJ), 2020 WL 5552598 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 16, 2020)
(Jernigan, J.).....14, 16, 17

Truck Ins. Exch. v. Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc.,
144 S. Ct. 1414 (2024).....4, 5, 11

In re Universal Rehearsal Partners, Ltd.,
No. 22-31966, 2023 WL 2816684 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Apr. 6, 2023)14, 17

In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.,
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012)15

<i>Vladimir Gusinsky Revocable Tr. v. Hayes,</i> C.A. No. 2022-1124-MTZ, 2024 WL 3508530 (Del. Ch. July 23, 2024)	20
<i>In re Walat Farms, Inc.,</i> 70 B.R. 330 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1987)	8
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig,</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	19
<i>In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.,</i> 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007)	32
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)-(B)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)	35
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B)	6
28 U.S.C. §§ 1334 and 157	10
<i>Bankruptcy Code Chapter 11</i>	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Code section 105(a)	5
Bankruptcy Code section 502	9
Bankruptcy Code section 1101	1
Bankruptcy Code section 1107	35
Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(b)(3)	16
Bankruptcy Code section 1129(b)	2, 5, 8
Bankruptcy Code section 1129(b)(2)(A)(i)	8
Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(b)(2)(B)	8
Bankruptcy Code section 1141	35
Bankruptcy Code section 1141(d)(3), 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)(A)	35
